

No. 19-4147

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CLAUD R. KOERBER,
Defendant – Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Utah,
Honorable Frederic Block, No. 2:17-cr-00037-FB

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael D. Zimmerman
Troy L. Booher
Dick J. Baldwin
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
mzimmerman@zbappeals.com
tbooher@zbappeals.com
dbaldwin@zbappeals.com
(801) 924-0200

*Attorneys for Appellant Claud R.
Koerber*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

August 10, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Prior or Related Appeals	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case and Facts	5
1. Koerber Was Indicted for His Business Activity.....	5
2. Due to Prosecutorial Misconduct, the Court Suppressed Two Pre-Indictment Interviews and Their Fruits	6
3. The Government Abandoned Its Appeal of the Suppression Order.....	7
4. All Charges Were Dismissed with Prejudice	8
5. The Government Appealed and this Court Remanded for Reevaluation	10
6. Judge Parrish Dismissed the Charges Without Prejudice	11
7. Koerber Was Again Indicted.....	11
8. The Court Refused to Enforce the Prior Suppression Order.....	12
9. The Court Denied Koerber’s Motion to Dismiss	12
10. Koerber Was Tried and the Court Declared a Mistrial	12
11. Koerber’s Case Was Assigned to Judge Block.....	13
12. Koerber Was Retried on an Unindicted Theory Using Previously Suppressed Evidence.....	14

13. The Court Suggested Koerber’s Guilt and Prejudiced the Defense’s Case	15
14. Koerber Was Convicted and Sentenced	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standards of Review	20
Argument.....	22
1. The District Court Erroneously Decided It Was Not Bound by Its Prior Suppression Order	22
1.1 The Suppression Order Was Binding	23
1.2 Failing to Enforce the Suppression Order Was Harmful.....	28
2. The Dismissal for the Speedy Trial Act Violation Should Have Been with Prejudice.....	32
3. Koerber’s Sixth Amendment Speedy Trial Right Was Violated	39
4. The Government’s Reindictment in 2017 Was Time Barred	45
5. The District Court Erroneously Concluded the Government Would Have Inevitably Discovered Incomplete QuickBooks Files	51
6. Koerber’s Indictment Was Constructively Amended to Encompass an Uncharged “Feeder Fund” Scheme.....	54
7. Judge Block Abused His Discretion by Persistently Interfering at Trial	60
Conclusion	69
Statement of Counsel as to Oral Argument	70
Certificate of Compliance	71
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	72
Certificate of Service	73

Attachments [separate pdf]

- A October 18, 2019 Judgment (Aplt.App.23:5572-78)
- B June 2, 2011 Order and Memorandum Decision (Aplt.App.3:665-84)
- C August 15, 2013 Memorandum Decision and Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Granting Motion to Suppress (Aplt.App.6:1510-69)
- D August 14, 2014 Memorandum Decision and Order Dismissing with Prejudice for Violation of the Speedy Trial Act (Aplt.App.9:2189-205)
- E January 21, 2016 Opinion, *United States v. Koerber*, No. 14-4107 (Aplt.App.9:2207-57)
- F August 25, 2016 Order Denying Defendant's Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice (Aplt.App.9:2332-51)
- G June 30, 2017 Oral ruling, Transcript of Telephonic Bench Ruling on Preclusion Issues, Hon. Robert Shelby, pp. 2-20 (Aplt.App.31:7283-301)
- H July 21, 2017 Order (Aplt.App.13:3277-319)
- I May 7, 2018 Oral ruling, Transcript of Status Conference, Hon. Frederic Block, pp. 42-45 (Aplt.App.51:11234-37)
- J July 30, 2018 Memorandum Decision and Order (Aplt.App.15:3922-27)
- K September 7, 2018 Memorandum and Order (Aplt.App.16:4137-42)
- L S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 511(f) (as introduced to the Senate, Sept. 17, 1981)
- M *Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings on S. 1630 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 11842 (1981)* (statement of William Greenhalgh & George C. Freeman, Jr., on behalf of the ABA)
- N S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981)

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	22, 27
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	23
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	39, 40
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Bell v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1451 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	47
<i>Bursten v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1968)	61
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	46
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Hunter v. State of N.M.</i> , 916 F.2d 595 (10th Cir. 1990)	55
<i>Jackson v. Ray</i> , 390 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	52
<i>McGraw v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006)	49

McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.,
204 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000)28

Nix v. Williams,
467 U.S. 431 (1984).....53

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
317 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003)20

Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson,
328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)51

Shillinger v. Haworth,
70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995) 9, 38

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960).....55

United States v. Albers,
93 F.3d 1469 (10th Cir. 1996)21

United States v. Apodaca,
843 F.2d 421 (10th Cir. 1988)55

United States v. Arterbury,
961 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2020) 17, 23, 24, 25, 26

United States v. Ballivian,
819 F.2d 266 (11th Cir. 1987) 9, 38

United States v. Batie,
433 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2006)40

United States v. Bolton,
893 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1990)49

United States v. Carhee,
27 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)52

United States v. Davis,
442 F.2d 72 (10th Cir. 1971)61

United States v. DeLia,
906 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2018)47

United States v. Farr,
536 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008) 21, 59

United States v. Garcia,
268 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2001)49

United States v. Hernandez,
847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017) 21, 52

United States v. Kaufman,
546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)59

United States v. Koerber,
813 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2016)40

United States v. Latimer,
548 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1977)60

United States v. Lin Lyn Trading, Ltd.,
149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998)31

United States v. Margheim,
770 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2014)40

United States v. Medina,
918 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 2019) 40, 44

United States v. Miller,
891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018) 55, 60

United States v. Moore,
795 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)21

United States v. Mullikin,
758 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2014) 28, 54

United States v. Nixon,
919 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2019)21

United States v. Pasquale,
25 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1994)20

United States v. Scott,
529 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2008) 21, 61

United States v. Seltzer,
595 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2010) 39-40, 43

United States v. Shipp,
644 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2011)20

United States v. Souza,
223 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)52

United States v. Spanier,
744 F. App’x 351 (9th Cir. 2018)48

United States v. Spanier,
637 F. App’x 998 (9th Cir. 2016)48

United States v. Taylor,
487 U.S. 326 (1988)..... 20, 32, 36, 39, 40

United States v. Thomas,
474 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1973) 22, 27

United States v. Toombs,
574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)40

United States v. White,
326 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2003)53

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. State of Utah,
114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997)20

Waters v. United States,
328 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1964)47

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3162.....32
18 U.S.C. § 3288..... 11, 18, 45, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3296.....51

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 61460

Other

S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 511(f)
(as introduced to the Senate, Sept. 17, 1981)50
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981).....50
H.R. Res. 595, 100th Cong. § 7801 (1988), 134 Cong. Rec. H1108-01,
(daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988), 1988 WL 18226150
H.R. Rep. 107-685 (2002) (Conf. Rep.), 2002 WL 3116388151
Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings on S. 1630 Before the
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 11842 (1981)50
Dept. of Justice, Justice Manual § 9–13.200 (Jan. 2020)27

Prior or Related Appeals

Pursuant to 10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(3), the following are prior related appeals:

United States v. Koerber, No. 12-601 (10th Cir. dismissed Apr. 19, 2012).

United States v. Koerber, No. 13-4133 (10th Cir. dismissed Feb. 10, 2014).

United States v. Koerber, No. 14-4107, 813 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2016).

United States v. Koerber, No. 16-4161 (10th Cir. dismissed Oct. 27, 2016).

United States v. Koerber, No. 17-4121 (10th Cir. dismissed Aug. 18, 2017).

United States v. Koerber, No. 17-4128 (10th Cir. dismissed Aug. 21, 2017).

United States v. Koerber, No. 18-4074 (10th Cir. dismissed June 28, 2018).

United States v. Koerber, No. 18-4116 (10th Cir. dismissed Aug. 31, 2018).
